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Cedar Lake Municipal Water Utility
Cedar Lake, Indiana

2019 Expenses Paid in 2020

Line
No. Account Number Account Name/Vendor Name Invoice #  Invoice Date Paid Date Amount

1 640-001-211 WTR- Office Supplies
2 Staples Advantage 343543693 12/30/2019 1/17/2020 $ 109.44

3 640-001-212 WTR -
4 Pitney Bowes 15111872881 11/6/2019 1/10/2020 500.00

5 Lithographic Communications, LLC 146647 12/31/2019 1/22/2020 1,112.22

6 640-001-221 WTR - Fuel

7 Witham Sales and Service 76103 12/18/2019 1/8/2020 201.17

8 640-001-231 WTR - Parts

9 Ferguson Waterworks 185726 12/19/2019 1/8/2020 111.82
10 Pro-Pump Inc. 21295 12/31/2019 2/5/2020 1,214.99

1 1 640-001-241 WTR - Materials and Supplies
12 Amazon Business Account 1PYY-9K3V-L193 10/21/2019 1/7/2020 24.97
13 USA BlueBook 85458 12/6/2019 1/8/2020 209.40
14 Cedar Lake True Value Nov 2019 Statement Various Nov 1/10/2020 167.11

15 Able Paper and Janitorial Supplies 1219501 12/5/2019 1/22/2020 39.27

16 Menards 32317 12/23/2019 1/22/2020 29.99
17 O'Reilly Auto Parts Dec 2019 Statement Various Dec 1/22/2020 106.29

18 640-001-313 WTR-Professional Services

19 Ortman Drilling and Water Services 19CL262 12/18/2019 1/22/2020 2,050.00
RN Wellhead protection plan draft

20 Peterson Consulting Services, Inc. 20-6 1/14/2020 2/5/2020 775.00
Asset Valuation Updating Services fiscal yr ending 12/31/19

21 640-001-321 WTR-Phones

22 Verizon Wireless 9844898176 12/24/2019 1/7/2020 108.52

23 640-001-322 WTR-Travel

24 T. Kubiak-Mileage Reimbursement Nov-19 11/5&6/2019 1/24/2020 136.85

25 640-001-351 Purchased Power and Natural Gas

26 NIPSCO 194-115-006-6 1/27/20 2/5/2020 2,041.28
incurred 12/5/19 to 1/7/2020 (both) 194-115-006-6 1/27/20 2/5/2020 1,485.10

27 640-001-361 WTR-Repairs (Outsourced)

28 Higgins Overhead Door 26393 1/2/2020 1/22/2020 54.75
Completed 12/31/2019

29 640-001-445 WTR-Machinery and Equip

30 Dell Marketing L.P. 10361385990 12/13/2019 1/8/2020 1,891.95

31 TOTAL $12,370.12



Petitioner's Exhibit 26 



Ite.
Lakeside Subdivision Unit 1, Block 1

Lakeside Subdivision Unit 1, Block 2

Beacon Pointe, Unit 3

Beacon Pointe, Unit 4

Birchwood Farms Subdivision, Phase 1

Centennial Phase 13

Summer Winds Plaza

Summer Winds, Unit 1

Summer Winds, Unit 2

Rose Garden Estates, Phase 1

Great Oaks

Town of Cedar Lake Utilities
CAUSE NUMBER 45367

Depreciation on Contributed Plant

10/17/2018 $ 144,695
1 1/5/2019 85,331

5/2/2019 43,497

11/16/2019 165,270

6/17/2020 516,030

9/18/2018 130,772

5/15/2020 111,399

1 1/21/2018 88,726

1 1/21/2018 120,272

10/15/2019 394,815

7/25/2018 67,070

482

654

148
200

560
2,044

OUCC Workpaper TWM-1
Cause No. 45367

Page 3 of 3

OUCC
Workpaper 7A

Page 1 of 1

ekciati
o1

2,894 3,376
284 284
504 504

275 275

2,615 3,269

1,775 1,923

2,405 2,605
1,316 1,316

1,341 1,901 

$ 13,409 15,453
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 ,INOMIIMINVOINVONINON0100111110 STATE OF INDIANA
DEPARTMENT OF LOC, , GOVERNMENT FINANCE

LZ

TO: Lake County Auditor

FROA: Department or Local Government Finance

RE: 2010 Certified Budget Order

DATE: Tuesday, January 14, 2020

INDIANA GOVERNMENT CENTER NORTH

100 NORTH SENATE AVENUE N1058(B)

INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46204

PHONE (3.17) 232-3777

FAX (317) 974-1629

Enclosed is the certified 2020 Budget Order for your county. Please make one copy of all rates, levies, and budgets for

retention in the County Auditor's office. We ask that you forward the original certification to each taxing unit in the county.

The following events occurred that led to the issuance of this order:

- County Assessor delivered the ratio study to the DLGF on 3:4/2019. (Due 3/01/19).

- Ratio study was approved by the DLGF on 4/5/2019,

- County Auditor certified net assessed values to the DLGF on 8/20/2019. (Due 8/01/1))

DLGF certified the Budget Order on 1/14/2020. (Due 1/15120).

Because at least one taxing unit in this county issued debt after December 1 or intended to file a shortfall appeal, pursuant to IC

6-1.1-17-16(k), the budget order deadline for this county is January 15, 2020.

Pursuant to IC 6-1.1-22-4, immediately upon the receipt of the tax duplicate, the county auditor shall give notice of the rate of

tax per one hundred dollars ($100) of assessed valuation to be collected in the county for each purpose and the total of the rates

in each taxing district. This notice shall be published three (3) times with each publication one (I) week apart. The notice shall

he printed in two (2) newspapers which represent different political panics and which are published in the county. However, if

two (2) newspapers which represent different political parties are not published in the county, the notice shall be printed in one

(I) newspaper.



STATE OF INDIANA
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

ORDER

IN THE MATTER OF THE BUDGET

AND TAX RATES FOR 2019 PAYABLE 2020 FOR

LAKE COUNTY

THIS DEPARTMENT NOW ORDERS the attached budgets and rates for the various taxi ig units in the above-

mentioned county shall he the budgets and rates for the year 2020. The County Auditor is directed to prepare the

tax duplicate in accordance with this Order, Each of the several legislative bodies and the administrative officers

of each of the municipal corporations are directed to allocate the funds to he derived in such a manner that the

expenditures for the ensuing year shall not exceed the amount to be derived from the attached rates and no

expenditures shall exceed the maximum included in the separate and several budget classifications. Nor may

alterations be made in any budget or any separate budget classifications, other than specified in this Order, except

as provided for in IC 6-1 1-18-5,

The County Auditor is directed to make this Order a part of the permanent record to be used in the preparation of

the tax duplicate, The Auditor shall furnish to the administrative head of each taxing unit a certificate of

information concerning the final rate and budget as certified by the order of the Department of Local Government

Finance,

Dated this day of

DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

Wesley R. Bennett, Commissioner



STATE OF INDIANA

DEPAR- ENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

Year: 2020

County 45 Lake

Unit: 0504 CEDAR LAKE , TOWN

Fund

U]01 GENERAL

2020 BUDGET ORDER

Certified Budget

$4729,533

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced to remain within statutory!

0283 Li R PAYMENT

itatiou.

$599,500

Certified AV

$600,232,689

$600.232,689

Budget has been reduced and approved for the displayed amt.

Rate reduced due to reduction of operating balance according to 1C 6-l 1 17-22.

0342 POLICE PENSION

$177,310

Budget approved for displayed amount.

0706 LR &S

'231,436

Budget approved for displayed amount,

0708 MVH

$682,001

Budget approved for displayed amount.

23'9 CCI

$30,500

Budget approved for displayed amount.

2391 CCD

$306,420

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate Approved.

89

Certified Levy Certified Rate

S26 7,0 5 S0.4360

8572,022 9.0953

$0 80.0000

$600,132,689 $0 )

8600,232.689 SO $0.0000

$600,232,689 SO $0.0000

8600,232,689 8300.116 S0,0500

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance cert
ify to each

unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the 
property

taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall he receipted to the "Levy E
xcess Fund"

unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school cor
poration.

P14/2020 Page 31 of 98



Year: 2020

County 45 Lake

STATE OF INDIANA

DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

Unit: 0504 CEDAR LAKE CIVIL TOWN

Fund

2430 REDEV-GEN

2020 BUDGET ORDER

Certified Budaet

S45,685

Budget approved for displayed amount,

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

2482 REDD/ BOND

Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

S600,232,689 $37,214 S0,0062

$370,500 $600232689

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

$469382 $00782

Unit Total: $3,995,749 S0.6€57

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each

unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund lithe property

taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund"

unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

1'14/2020 Page f 98
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1.2 Please admit or deny that the corporate tax rate used by Mr. Malan is

incorrect.

OBJECTION: The OUCC objects to the request for admission as under the

circumstances, the question is vague as to what is meant by "incorrect." The

corporate tax rate or PILT rate Mr. Malan used was correct in as much as it

conformed to the corporate (PILT) tax rate used by Petitioner in its case-in-chief.

Without waiving the objection, the OUCC responds below.

RESPONSE: The OUCC admits that the corporate tax rate calculation used first

by Petitioner in its case in chief and then by the OUCC is incorrect. The only

difference between Petitioner's calculation and Mr. Malan's calculation is the input

for the value of the net utility plant in service that was applied to the tax rate

Petitioner itself applied. Therefore, the corporate tax rate Mr. Malan used is only

correct or incorrect to the extent Petitioner used the same correct or incorrect tax

rate in both its initial case in chief and subsequently in its "Amended Rate and

Financing Sufficiency Report." The OUCC had not identified this error until this

data request sent to the OUCC indicated both Petitioner's calculation and the

OUCC' s calculation of PILT were incorrect.

1.3 Please admit or deny that the corporate tax rate is $0.43 per $100.00 of

assessed value, not the $0.043 used in Mr. Malan's calculation.

RESPONSE: See response to 1.1 and 1.2.

1.4 Please provide an updated calculation of the payment in lieu of taxes using the

correct corporate tax rate for the Town of Cedar Lake, Lake County, Indiana.

RESPONSE: Based on Cedar Lake's property tax rate of $.436 per $100 of

assessed value, the updated Pro Forma payment in lieu property taxes is $46,073.

(The product was generated by multiplying the OUCC's proposed value of Net

Utility Plant in Service of $10,567,120 by the property tax rate of $.436 per $100

or .436% ($10,567,120 X .436% $46,073).
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Cedar Lake Municipal Water Utility
Cedar Lake, Indiana

Rebuttal Rate and Financing Sufficiency Report

Based Upon the

Twelve Months ending December 31, 2019 for Cedar Lake Water Utility

September 14, 2020
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EXHIBIT A

Cedar Lake Municipal Water Utility
Cedar Lake, Indiana

Revenues and Expenses Statement

12 Months ended December 31, 2019, 2018, and 2017

Line
No. 12/31/2019 12/31/2018 12/31/2017

Operating Revenues
1 Water Service Revenues $1,173,591 $1,067,008 $994,003

2 Other Water Revenues

3 Tap-on Fees 132,970 140,489 103,935

4 Reconnect Fees 680 800 360

5 Misc. Revenues 9,302 7,666 7,117

6 Total Operating Revenues $1,316,543 $1,215,963 $1,105,415

Operating Expense

7 Salaries and Wages 237,239 248,296 250,497

8 Employee Benefits 96,407 85,952 71,637

9 Payroll Taxes 17,480 18,103 18,528

10 Purchased Power 63,034 53,741 52,800

1 1 Material and Supplies 25,314 25,193 58,114

12 Repairs 13,009 7,440 28,317

13 Office Supplies and Other 2,336 3,990 8,259

14 Membership Dues/Subs 986 843 1,048

15 Attorney 14,390 21,208 20,453

16 Engineering 29,013 36,368 8,403

17 Professional Services 91,458 12,704 6,549

18 Travel & Transportation 11,687 7,020 7,146

19 Insurance 22,073 15,147 20,791

20 Utilities Receipt Tax 17,621 17,083 15,860

21 Miscellaneous 32,232 52,349 23,437

22 Total O&M Expense 674,278 605,437 591,839

23 Net Operating Income $642,265 $610,526 $513,576

Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses)

24 Customer Deposits 19,368 12,528 10,080

25 System Development Charges 54,708 59,314 18,974

30 Developer Agreements 29,466 18,756 25,891

31 Interest Revenues - 155

32 Wastewater Loan Payback - 46,000 -

33 Debt Service - Principal (161,500) (155,000) (203,000)

34 Debt Service - Interest (82,249) (86,965) (118,037)

35 Customer Deposit Refunds (12,456) (7,920) (8,496)

36 Miscellaneous Expenses (37,962) (39,526) (21,200)

37 Capital Expenses (171,221) (100,980) (69,881)

38 Total Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses) (361,846) (253,794) (365,514)

39 Net Income $ 280,419 $ 356,732 $ 148,062

1
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Cedar Lake Municipal Water Utility
Cedar Lake, Indiana

Annual Revenue Requirements (Open Market Issue Proposed Debt)

Line
No.

1 Operations and Maintenance Costs
2 Taxes other than Income Taxes

3 Payment In Lieu of Property Taxes
4 Capital Expenditures
5 Depreciation/Capital Improvement Plan

6 Current Debt - Test Year
7 5 Year Average Annual Debt Service - Current and Proposed Debt

8 Debt Service Reserve - Proposed Debt

9 Total Cash Revenue Requirements
10 Less: Other Non-Rate Revenues

Test Year
Current

Ref. Rates
Col. A Col. B

Exh C $ 639,177
Exh C 35,101
Exh F
Exh A 171,221
Exh G
Exh D 324,612
Exh D-1
Exh E

Exh C

11 Net Revenue Requirements

12 Less: Rate Revenues Exh C

13 Required Increase/(Decrease) in Net Revenues

14 Additional Utilities Receipt Tax

15 Required Increase in Gross Revenues

16 Required Percentage Change in Gross Revenues

17 Debt Coverage Ratio based on Current Debt and unadjusted Net

Operating Receipts Exh E

Debt Coverage Ratio based on Current and Proposed Debt with

adjusted Net Operating Receipts Exh E

19 System Wide Average Residential Consumption = 4,769 gallons

20 Monthly Rates calculated using System Wide Average Consumption:

21 Westside/Eastside

22 Robins Nest

23 Krystal Oaks

24

25
26
27

28

29

30

31
32

33

34
35
36

Westside/Eastside
Robins Nest
Krystal Oaks

Minimum Charge for Residential (5/8 - 3/4" meters)

Westside/Eastside
Robins Nest
Krystal Oaks

Westside/Eastside
Robins Nest
Krystal Oaks

3

$ 1,170,111
(142,952)

Exhibit B
REVISED September 14, 2020

Pro Forma
Proposed
Rates

C

$ 928,291
49,379

46,030

210,571

498,893
36,200

$ 1,769,364
(142,952)

$ 1,027,159 $ 1,626,412
(1,173,591) (1,271,762)

$ (146,432) $ 354,650

1.97

$41.82
$25.28

$33.88

Current

Gallons Allowed

4,000
4,000
3,000

Charge 

$36.04
$21.86
$21.50

5,036

$ 359,686

28.28%

1.56

$53.64

$53.64

$53.64

Increase % over'
Current

28.28%
112.17%
58.30%

Proposed
Monthly Charge
based on 2,000
Gallons
Allowed

$23.12

$23.12

$23.12

Increase % over
Current

-35.86%
5.75%
7.52%
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Cedar Lake Municipal Water Utility
Cedar Lake, Indiana

Annual Revenue Requirements (SRF Issue Proposed Debt)

Line
No.

1 Operations and Maintenance Costs
2 Taxes other than Income Taxes
3 Payment In Lieu of Property Taxes
4 Capital Expenditures
5 Depreciation/Capital Improvement Plan
6 Current Debt - Test Year
7 5 Year Average Annual Debt Service - Current and Proposed Debt
8 Debt Service Reserve - Proposed Debt

9 Total Cash Revenue Requirements
10 Less: Other Non-Rate Revenues

11 Net Revenue Requirements
12 Less: Rate Revenues

13 Required Increase/(Decrease) in Net Revenues

14 Additional Utilities Receipt Tax

15 Required Increase in Gross Revenues

16 Required Percentage Change in Gross Revenues

17 Debt Coverage Ratio based on Current Debt and unadjusted Net

Operating Receipts

Debt Coverage Ratio based on Current and Proposed Debt with

adjusted Net Operating Receipts

19 System Wide Average Residential Consumption = 4,769 gallons

20 Monthly Rates calculated using System Wide Average Consumption:

21 Westside/Eastside
22 Robins Nest
23 Krystal Oaks

24

25
26
27

28

29

30
31
32

33

34
35
36

Westside/Eastside
Robins Nest
Krystal Oaks

Minimum Charge for Residential (5/8 - 3/4" meters)

Westside/Eastside
Robins Nest
Krystal Oaks

Westside/Eastside
Robins Nest
Krystal Oaks

4

Ref.
Col. A

Exh C
Exh C
Exh F
Exh A
Exh G
Exh D
Exh D-1
Exh E

Exh C

Exh C

Exh E

Exh E

Test Year
Current
Rates
Col. B

$ 639,177
35,101

171,221

324,612

Exhibit B-1

REVISED September 14, 2020

Pro Forma
Proposed

Rates (SRF Debt)
C

$ 833,401
49,379
46,030

210,571

417,148
19,753

$1,170,111 $ 1,576,282
(142,952) (9,982)

$1,027,159 $ 1,566,300
(1,173,591) (1,271,762)

$ (146,432) $ 294,538

4,182

1.97

$41.82
$25.28
$33.88

Current

Gallons Allowed

4,000
4,000
3,000

Charge 

$36.04
$23.62

$21.50

$ 298,720

23.49%

1.63

$51.65
$51.65
$51.65

Increase % over

Current

23.49%
104.29%
52.42%

Proposed
Monthly Charge
based on 2,000

Gallons
Allowed

$22.26
$22.26
$22.26

Increase % over
Current

-38.24%
-5.74%
3.53%



EXHIBIT C
REVISED September 14, 2020

Cedar Lake Municipal Water Utility
Cedar Lake, Indiana

Pro-forma Net Operating Receipts and Disbursements Statement

12 Months Ending December 31, 2019

Open Market Issue Proposed Debt
Pro Forma Proposed 28.28%

12 months Pro-forma Pro-forma

Line ending Sch C Present Sch Proposed

No. 12/31/2019 Adjustments Ref Rates  Adjustments Ref Rates 

Operating Receipts
1 Water Rate Receipts $1,173,591 $ 45,265 C-1 $1,271,762 $ 359,655 Exh B $ 1,631,417

2 90,833 C-2

3 (37,927) C-3

4 Tap-on Fees 132,970 132,970 132,970

5 Reconnect Fees 680 680 680

6 Misc. Receipts 9,302 9,302 9,302

7 Total Operating Receipts 1,316,543  98,171 1,414,714 359,655 1,774,369

8 O&M Disbursements $ 639,177 $ 928,291 $ 928,291

9 Additional costs for normalization $ 7,763 C-4

10 SBOA Audit 1,450 C-5

1 1 Salaries and Wages 175,669 C-6

12 INPRS 17,191 C-6

13 Employee Benefits 58,276 C-7

14 Amortized Rate Case Costs 40,000 C-8

15 Professional Services (115,692) C-9

16 Periodic Maintenance 104,457 C-12

17 Taxes Other than Income

18 Payroll Taxes 17,480 14,108 C-6 31,588 31,588

19 Utility Receipts Tax 17,621 170 C-10  17,791 $ 5,036 Exh B  22,827

20 Total Operating Disbursements 674,278  303,392 977,670 5,036 982,706

21 Net Operating Receipts $ 642,265 $ (205,221) $ 437,044 $ 354,619 $ 791,663

5



Cedar Lake Municipal Water Utility
Cedar Lake, Indiana

Pro-forma Net Operating Receipts and Disbursements Statement
12 Months Ending December 31, 2019

SRF Issue Proposed Debt

Exhibit C-1

REVISED September 14, 2020

Pro Forma Proposed 23.49%

12 months Pro-forma Pro-forma
Line ending Sch C Present Sch Proposed
No. 12/31/2019 Adjustments Ref Rates  Adjustments Ref Rates 

Operating Receipts
1 Water Rate Receipts $1,173,591 $ 45,265 C-1 $1,271,762 $ 298,737 Exh B $ 1,570,499
2 90,833 C-2
3 (37,927) C-3
4 Tap-on Fees (not allowed by SRF)
5 Reconnect Fees 680 680 680
6 Misc. Receipts 9,302 9,302 9,302
7 Total Operating Receipts 1,183,573 98,171 1,281,744 298,737 1,580,481

8 O&M Disbursements $ 639,177 $ 833,401 $ 833,401
9 Additional costs for normalization $ 7,763 C-4

10 SBOA Audit 1,450 C-5
1 1 Salaries and Wages 175,669 C-6

12 INPRS 17,191 C-6

13 Employee Benefits 58,276 C-7

14 Amortized Rate Case Costs 40,000 C-8

15 Professional Services (115,692) C-9

16 Periodic Maintenance 104,457 C-12

17 Tap-On Costs (due to SRF not allowing revenues) (94,890) C-11

18 Taxes Other than Income
19 Payroll Taxes 17,480 14,108 C-6 31,588 31,588
20 Utility Receipts Tax 17,621 170 C-10 17,791 $ 4,182 Exh B 21,973

21 Total Operating Disbursements 674,278 208,502 882,780 4,182 886,962

22 Net Operating Receipts $ 509,295 $ (110,331) $ 398,964 $ 294,555 $ 693,519

6



Cedar Lake Municipal Water Utility
Cedar Lake, Indiana

Revenue/Expense Adjustments

Line
No.

(1)
To adjust test year revenues for customer growth experienced in test year 

I (a) (c) (d) (e) (f)
2 Residential # Residential Additional Monthly Bills Additional Bills
3  Month  Consumption Bills  Bills  to Normalize to Normalize 
4 January-19 8,835,858 1872

5 February-19 7,775,641 1879 7 1 7
6 March-19 7,027,049 1897 18 2 36
7 April-19 8,044,542 1917 20 3 60
8 May-19 8,436,347 1948 31 4 124

9 June-19 9,230,421 1990 42 5 210
10 July-19 12,030,195 2004 14 6 84

1 1 August-19 14,321,265 2017 13 7 91

12 September-19 11,299,517 2042 25 8 200
13 October-19 9,599,468 2057 15 9 135
14 November-19 8,441,682 2063 6 10 60

15 December-19 8,240,398 2069  6 11  66 
16 Total  1 13,282,383 23,755 1,073 

17 Average Residential Consumption 4,769 gallons

18 Average Residential Monthly Bill $ 41.82

19 Additional residential customer bills due to growth through 12/31/19 1,073
20 Multiply by: Average Monthly Bill @ 4,769 gallons $ 41.82 
21 Additional residential revenues due to growth through 12/31/19

22 One Commercial customer was added during the year and current usage is at minimum charge for 1" meter.

23 Test Year Revenues $ 548.80

24 Minimum 1" Meter Charge (10,000 gallons) $ 78.40
25 Normalize for full year billing 12 

26 Annualized Revenues $ 940.80
27 Less: Actual Test Year Revenues  (548.80)
28 Additional commercial revenues due to growth through 12/31/19
29 Adjustment - Increase (Decrease)

(2)
To adjust Receipts for the estimated 5/8" meter customer growth to occur during the subsequent 12 months. 

30 Additional 5/8' meter Customers (2019 actual) 181
31 Multiply By: Annual Bills/Year 12 

32 Additional Annual Bills 2,172
33 Multiply by: Average Monthly Bill @ 4,769 gallons $ 41.82

34

Schedule C

REVISED September 14, 2020

$ 44,873

392
45,265

Adjustment - Increase (Decrease) 90,833

(3)
To adjust test year revenues for the impact of transitioning Robins Nest and Krystal Oaks Rates to the Westside/Eastside Rates and the impact to the Westside/Eastside 

lowered monthly minimum. 

35 Decrease in Revenues for reduction in Monthly Minimum Consumption - Westside/Eastside (87,266)

36 Robins Nest additional revenues due to transition to Westside/Eastside Rates 42,115

37 Krystal Oaks additional revenues due to transition to Westside/Eastside Rates 7,224

38 Adjustment - Increase (Decrease) $ (37,927)

(4)

To adjust test year expense for additional expenses related to the increase in customer billings. 

39 Chemicals 14,321.69

40 Purchased Power/Natural Gas 63,034.20

41 Less: Pymnt on 1st acct exceeding 12 months of expense (5,232.50)

42 Add: Pymnt on 2nd acct to have 12 months expense 633.60 

43 Total Expenses subject to Customer Growth $ 72,756.99

44 Divide by: Total Test Year Consumption (gallons) 144,144,637 

45 Additional Expense per gallon of consumption $ 0.0005047

46 Multiply by: 1,000 1,000 

47 Additional Expense per 1,000 gallons of consumption 0.50

48 Multiply by: Additional Consumption due to customer growth (1,000 gallons) 15,525 

49 Adjustment - Increase (Decrease) 7,763

(5)
To amortize disbursement for two (2) year SBOA audit performed in 2019 but paid for in 2020. 

50 SBOA audit expense which will occur every two years 2,900

51 Divide by: amortization period 2 

52 Annual Expense 1,450

53 Less: Test Year Expense

54 Adjustment - Increase (Decrease) $ 1,450

7



Schedule C

Cedar Lake Municipal Water Utility
Cedar Lake, Indiana

Revenue/Expense Adjustments

Line
No.

(6)

To adjust test year salaries and wages, payroll tax and PERF for 2020 wages with subsidization to the Water utility removed. 

55 Water Utility

56 Position  Bi-Weekly  Annual Salary Water % Allocation 

57 Water Utility Superintendent $ 2,111.81 $ 54,907.01 100% $ 54,907.01

58 Water Utility Operator 1,574.88 40,946.88 100% 40,946.88

59 Operations Director 2,678.93 69,652.13 25% 17,413.03

60 Foreman PW 1,783.78 46,378.18 23% 10,666.98

61 Foreman 1,783.78 46,378.18 50% 23,189.09

62 Mechanic 1,574.88 40,946.88 25% 10,236.72

63 Crew Worker 1,574.88 40,946.88 22% 9,008.31

64 Crew Worker 1,574.88 40,946.88 22% 9,008.31

65 Crew Worker 1,574.88 40,946.88 22% 9,008.31

66 Crew Worker 1,574.88 40,946.88 25% 10,236.72

67 Crew Worker 1,574.88 40,946.88 33% 13,512.47

68 Crew Worker 1,574.88 40,946.88 33% 13,512.47

69 Water/Sewer Crew Worker 1,574.88 40,946.88 50% 20,473.44

70 WW/WTR/STM Crew Worker 1,574.88 40,946.88 33% 13,512.47

71 Crew Worker 1,574.88 40,946.88 22% 9,008.31

72 Admin Assistant 1,439.42 37,425.02 23% 8,607.76

73 Town Administrator 2,678.93 69,652.13 17.5% 12,189.12

74 Council (Monthly pay) 7,000.00 84,000.00 25% 21,000.00

75 Administrative Assistant 1,440.00 37,440.00 17.5% 6,552.00

76 Building Administrator 1,856.03 48,256.85 20% 9,651.37

77 Building Coordinator 1,440.00 37,440.00 20% 7,488.00

78 PT Administrative Assistant 793.00 20,618.00 10% 2,061.80

79 On Call Building Inspector 28,101.00 19% 5,339.19

80 PT Inspector 22,100.00 25% 5,525.00

81 Clerk-Treasurer IAMC-2020 1,928.50 50,141.00 18% 9,025.38

82 Chief Deputy CPS 1,691.57 43,980.77 18% 7,916.54

83 Utility Deputy Clerk CMC 1,494.91 38,867.71 33% 12,826.34

84 Payroll/Benefits Clerk 1,439.42 37,424.94 20% 7,484.99

85 AP Clerk - Open 1,281.12 33,309.12 17.5% 5,829.10

86 Town/Utility Billing Clerk 1,281.12 33,309.12 32% 10,658.92

87 Town/Utility Billing Clerk 1,281.12 33,309.12 32% 10,658.92

88 AP Clerk - Part Time 645.00 16,770.00 18% 3,018.60

89 Town/Utility Billing Clerk - Part Tirr 283.80 7,378.80 33% 2,435.00 

90 Total 412,908.55

91 Salaries and Wages: 

92 2020 salaries and wages

93 Less: test year costs

94

95 Payroll Taxes: 

96 2020 salary subject to FICA/Medicare

97 Multiply by: tax rate

98
99

100

101 PERF: 

102 2020 PERF (Full Time Only and No Council) @ 11.2%

103 Less: test year costs

2020 FICA/Medicare

Less: test year costs

$ 412,908.55
(237,239.12)

Adjustment - Increase (Decrease) $ 175,669

$ 412,908.55

7.65% 
31,588.00
(17,480.15)

Adjustment - Increase (Decrease) $ 14,108

$ 42,173.33
(24,982.40)

104 Adjustment - Increase (Decrease) $ 17,191

8



Schedule C

Cedar Lake Municipal Water Utility
Cedar Lake, Indiana

Revenue/Expense Adjustments

Line
No.

(7)
To adjust test year for the inclusion of group insurance benefits for the employees to be paid from Cedar Lake Municipal Water Utility 

105 Dental/Life/

106 Position  Disability Health/Vision Total  Water % Annualized 

107 Water Utility Superintendent $ 128.03 $ 1,727.44 $ 1,855.47 100% $ 22,265.64

108 Water Utility Operator 97.53 1,726.94 1,824.47 100% 21,893.64

109 Operations Director 97.69 1,727.10 1,824.79 25% 5,474.37

110 Foreman 97.53 1,726.94 1,824.47 50% 10,946.82

111 Mechanic 12.47 - 12.47 25% 37.41

112 Crew Worker 39.82 602.27 642.09 22% 1,695.12

113 Crew Worker 96.43 1,104.61 1,201.04 22% 3,170.75

114 Crew Worker 95.42 1,724.83 1,820.25 22% 4,805.46

1 15 Crew Worker 96.56 1,272.26 1,368.82 25% 4,106.46

116 Crew Worker 96.56 1,272.26 1,368.82 33% 5,420.53

117 Crew Worker 12.47 - 12.47 33% 49.38

1 18 Water/Sewer Crew Worker 96.86 1,726.27 1,823.13 50% 10,938.78

1 19 WW/WTR/STM Crew Worker 12.47 - 12.47 33% 49.38

120 Crew Worker 96.56 1,272.26 1,368.82 22% 3,613.68

121 Admin Assistant 38.43 600.88 639.31 23% 1,764.50

122 Town Administrator 98.03 - 98.03 17.5% 205.86

123 Council (Monthly pay) - - 25%

124 Administrative Assistant 38.21 600.66 638.87 17.5% 1,341.63

125 Building Administrator 98.03 1,106.21 1,204.24 20% 2,890.18

126 Building Coordinator 95.47 1,724.88 1,820.35 20% 4,368.84

127 PT Administrative Assistant - - - 10%

128 On Call Building Inspector - - 19%

129 PT Inspector - - 25% -

130 Clerk-Treasurer IAMC 2020 98.03 1,106.21 1,204.24 18% 2,601.16

131 Chief Deputy CPS 95.81 1,271.51 1,367.32 18% 2,953.41

132 Utility Deputy Clerk CMC 96.13 1,271.83 1,367.96 33% 5,417.12

133 Payroll/Benefits Clerk 20% -

134 AP Clerk - Open 18% -

135 Town/Utility Billing Clerk 93.60 1,269.30 1,362.90 32% 5,233.54

136 Town/Utility Billing Clerk 94.66 1,724.07 1,818.73 32% 6,983.92

137 AP Clerk - Part Time - - 18% -

138 Town/Utility Billing Clerk - Part Time - - 33% - 

139 Group insurance benefits costs for water utility employees $ 128,228

140 LESS: test year costs (69,951)

141 Adjustment - Increase (Decrease) $ 58,276

(8)

To adjust test year expense for the amortization of the Rate and Financing filing before the IURC. 

142 Regulatory Attorney $75,000

143 Local Attorney 15,000

144 Rate Consultant 75,000

145 Engineer 35,000 

146 Rate Case Expense to be amortized through rates. $ 200,000

147 Divide by: Amortization Period 5

148 Adjustment - Increase (Decrease) $40,000

9



Schedule C

Line
No.

Cedar Lake Municipal Water Utility
Cedar Lake, Indiana

Revenue/Expense Adjustments

(9)
To adjust test year expenses for professional costs not expected to occur in the future. 

149 Account Invoice Date Vendor Description Amount

150 640-001-313.000 1/13/2019 Dixon Engineering Eastside Water Tank $ 1,000.00

151 640-001-313.000 1/13/2019 LWG Advisors SDC Filing 5,268.75

152 640-001-313.000 2/1/2019 Bose McKinney & Evans SDC Filing 8,092.00

153 640-001-311.000 2/1/2019 Austgen, Kuiper & Jasaitis SDC Filing 1,810.00

154 640-001-311.000 2/14/2019 Austgen, Kuiper & Jasaitis SDC Filing 895.00

155 640-001-313.000 2/15/2019 LWG Advisors SDC Filing 7,596.25

156 640-001-313.000 2/15/2019 Bose McKinney & Evans SDC Filing 6,267.86

157 640-001-312.000 2/20/2019 Nies Engineering Eastside Water Tank 308.00

158 640-001-312.000 2/20/2019 Nies Engineering SDC Filing 2,208.00

159 640-001-312.000 2/20/2019 Nies Engineering SDC Filing 210.00

160 640-001-312.000 3/18/2019 Bose McKinney & Evans SDC Filing 9,959.95

161 640-001-312.000 3/22/2019 Bose McKinney & Evans SDC Filing 4,030.50
162 640-001-311.000 4/2/2019 Austgen, Kuiper & Jasaitis SDC Filing 878.19

163 640-001-312.000 4/11/2019 Bose McKinney & Evans SDC Filing 1,750.00

164 640-001-311.000 4/25/2019 Austgen, Kuiper & Jasaitis SDC Filing 425.00

165 640-001-312.000 5/3/2019 Bose McKinney & Evans SDC Filing 4,750.63

166 640-001-311.000 5/16/2019 Austgen, Kuiper & Jasaitis SDC Filing 1,450.00
167 640-001-312.000 5/17/2019 Nies Engineering SDC Filing 140.00

168 640-001-312.000 5/17/2019 LWG Advisors SDC Filing 9,513.75

169 640-001-312.000 5/17/2019 Bose McKinney & Evans SDC Filing 9,629.30

170 640-001-312.000 5/18/2019 Bose McKinney & Evans SDC Filing 1,680.00

171 640-001-312.000 6/11/2019 Bose McKinney & Evans SDC Filing 4,500.00

172 640-001-312.000 6/27/2019 Bose McKinney & Evans SDC Filing 9,112,45

173 640-001-311.000 6/28/2019 Austgen, Kuiper & Jasaitis SDC Filing 1,245.00

174 640-001-312.000 7/15/2019 Bose McKinney & Evans SDC Filing 385.00

175 640-001-312.000 7/17/2019 IURC SDC Filing 1,640.26

176 640-001-311.000 7/22/2019 Austgen, Kuiper & Jasaitis SDC Filing 950.00

177 640-001-312.000 7/29/2019 OUCC SDC Filing 2,700.59
178 640-001-312.000 8/2/2019 Bose McKinney & Evans SDC Filing 648.00

179 640-001-312.000 8/2/2019 LWG Advisors SDC Filing 2,621.25

180 640-001-312.000 8/15/2019 LWG Advisors SDC Filing 770.00

181 640-001-311.000 9/4/2019 Austgen, Kuiper & Jasaitis SDC Filing 1,580.00

182 640-001-312.000 9/10/2019 Bose McKinney & Evans SDC Filing 4,125.00

183 640-001-312.000 9/27/2019 LWG Advisors SDC Filing 740.50

184 640-001-312.000 9/30/2019 Bose McKinney & Evans SDC Filing 440.00

185 640-001-312.000 10/11/2019 Bose McKinney & Evans SDC Filing 330.00

186 640-001-311.000 11/7/2019 Austgen, Kuiper & Jasaitis SDC Filing 75.00

187 640-001-311.000 11/7/2019 Austgen, Kuiper & Jasaitis SDC Filing 25.00

188 640-001-312.000 11/13/2019 Bose McKinney & Evans SDC Filing 280.00

189 640-001-312.000 11/13/2019 Bose McKinney & Evans SDC Filing 2,753.00

190 640-001-311.000 12/11/2019 Bose McKinney & Evans Eastside Source of Supply 2,428.00

191 640-001-311.000 12/13/2019 Bose McKinney & Evans SDC Filing 480.00

192 Adjustment - Increase (Decrease) $ (115,692)
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Schedule C

Cedar Lake Municipal Water Utility
Cedar Lake, Indiana

Revenue/Expense Adjustments
Line
No.

(10)
To adjust Utilities Receipts Taxes (URT) to include the normalization of growth revenues, transitioning of all customers to the 

Westside/Eastside Rates and inclusion of a subsequent 12 months customer growth . 

193 Test Year Revenues subject to URT $1,173,591
194 Normalized Revenues for customer growth during test year 45,265
195 Expected Revenues due to Growth in the prospective 12 months 90,833

196 
Decrease in Revenues due to transitioning all customers to

Westside/Eastside Rates (37,927)

197 Total Revenues subject to URT $1,271,762
198 Less: credit allowed (1,000)

199 Net Revenues Subject to URT $ 1,270,762
200 Multiply by: Tax Rate 1.40%

201
202

203

Tax Liability
Less: Test Year Tax

17,791

(17,621)

Adjustment - Increase (Decrease) 170

(11)

To remove costs incurred for Tap-Ons for the SRF Debt Scenario due to SRF not allowing growth revenues to be included. 

204 Gross Operations Costs attributed to Tap-ons $ 132,900
205 Less: Meter costs already capitalized (181 x $210) (38,010)

206 Adjustment - Increase (Decrease) $ (94,890)

1 1
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Line

No. Date

1 7/1/2020
2 1/1/2021

3 7/1/2021

4 1/1/2022

5 7/1/2022

6 1/1/2023

7 7/1/2023
8 1/1/2024

9 7/1/2024

10 1/1/2025

1 1 7/1/2025

12 1/1/2026
13 7/1/2026

14 1/1/2027

15 7/1/2027

16 1/1/2028

17 7/1/2028
18 1/1/2029

19 7/1/2029
20 1/1/2030
21 7/1/2030
22 1/1/2031

23 7/1/2031

24 1/1/2032

25

26

27

2009

SRF Debt

$ 6,489.00

69,989.00

5,488.88

70,988.88

4,457.25

71,957.25

3,394.13

72,894.13

2,299.50

74,299.50
1,165.50

75,165.50

$ 458,588.52 

Cedar Lake Municipal Water Utility
Cedar Lake, Indiana

Summary Amortization Schedule for all Current Bonds 

2010
SRF Debt

$ 14,746.00

104,746.00

13,432.00

103,432.00

12,118.00

107,118.00

10,731.00

105,731.00

9,344.00

109,344.00

7,884.00

107,884.00

6,424.00
1 11,424.00

4,891.00

1 14,891.00

3,285.00

1 13,285.00

1,679.00

1 16,679.00

$1,179,068.00 

Maximum Annual Debt Service

2010 B Series
Debt

$ 8,710.00

68,710.00

7,210.00

72,210.00

5,536.25

75,536.25

3,733.75

73,733.75

1,931.25

76,931.25

2012

SRF Debt

$ 16,234.15

35,234.15

15,978.60

35,978.60

15,709.60

32,709.60

15,480.95

39,480.95
15,158.15

36,158.15

14,875.70

63,875.70
14,216.65

138,216.65
12,548.85

139,548.85
10,840.70

145,840.70

9,024.95

147,024.95
7,168.85

269,168.85

3,644.95

274,644.95

$ 394,242.50 $ 1,508,764.20 

Average Annual Debt Service (01/01/2022 - 07/01/2026) (5 Year)
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Combined Debt Service

Semi-Annual Annual

$ 46,179.15

278,679.15

42,109.48

282,609.48

37,821.10

287,321.10

33,339.83
291,839.83
28,732.90
296,732.90
23,925.20

246,925.20
20,640.65

249,640.65
17,439.85
254,439.85
14,125.70

259,125.70

10,703.95
263,703.95
7,168.85

269,168.85
3,644.95

274,644.95 

$3,540,663.22 

$ 324,858.30

324,718.96

325,142.20

325,179.66

325,465.80

270,850.40

270,281.30

271,879.70

273,251.40

274,407.90

276,337.70

278,289.90 

$ 3,540,663.22 

$ 325,465.80 

$ 302,828.12 



Exhibit D-1

REVISED September 14, 2020

Cedar Lake Municipal Water Utility
Cedar Lake, Indiana

Summary Amortization Schedule for all Current and Proposed Open Market Bonds 

Line

No. Date

2009

SRF Debt

2010
SRF Debt

2010 B Series

Debt

2012

SRF Debt

Proposed

2021 Debt

Combined Debt Service

Semi-Annual Annual

1 7/1/2020 $ 6,489.00 $ 14,746.00 $ 8,710.00 $ 16,234.15 $ 46,179.15

2 1/1/2021 69,989.00 104,746.00 68,710.00 35,234.15 278,679.15 $ 324,858.30

3 7/1/2021 5,488.88 13,432.00 7,210.00 15,978.60 42,109.48

4 1/1/2022 70,988.88 103,432.00 72,210.00 35,978.60 $ 87,750.00 370,359.48 412,468.96

5 7/1/2022 4,457.25 12,118.00 5,536.25 15,709.60 87,750.00 125,571.10

6 1/1/2023 71,957.25 107,118.00 75,536.25 32,709.60 92,750.00 380,071.10 505,642.20

7 7/1/2023 3,394.13 10,731.00 3,733.75 15,480.95 87,637.50 120,977.33

8 1/1/2024 72,894.13 105,731.00 73,733.75 39,480.95 92,637.50 384,477.33 505,454.66

9 7/1/2024 2,299.50 9,344.00 1,931.25 15,158.15 87,525.00 116,257.90

10 1/1/2025 74,299.50 109,344.00 76,931.25 36,158.15 92,525.00 389,257.90 505,515.80

1 1 7/1/2025 1,165.50 7,884.00 14,875.70 87,412.50 111,337.70

12 1/1/2026 75,165.50 107,884.00 63,875.70 142,412.50 389,337.70 500,675.40

13 7/1/2026 6,424.00 14,216.65 86,175.00 106,815.65

14 1/1/2027 111,424.00 138,216.65 146,175.00 395,815.65 502,631.30

15 7/1/2027 4,891.00 12,548.85 84,825.00 102,264.85

16 1/1/2028 114,891.00 139,548.85 144,825.00 399,264.85 501,529.70

17 7/1/2028 3,285.00 10,840.70 83,475.00 97,600.70

18 1/1/2029 113,285.00 145,840.70 148,475.00 407,600.70 505,201.40

19 7/1/2029 1,679.00 9,024.95 82,012.50 92,716.45

20 1/1/2030 116,679.00 147,024.95 147,012.50 410,716.45 503,432.90

21 7/1/2030 7,168.85 80,550.00 87,718.85

22 1/1/2031 269,168.85 145,550.00 414,718.85 502,437.70

23 7/1/2031 3,644.95 79,087.50 82,732.45

24 1/1/2032 274,644.95 149,087.50 423,732.45 506,464.90

25 7/1/2032 77,512.50 77,512.50

26 1/1/2033 397,512.50 397,512.50 475,025.00

27 7/1/2033 70,312.50 70,312.50

28 1/1/2034 405,312.50 405,312.50 475,625.00

29 7/1/2034 62,775.00 62,775.00

30 1/1/2035 407,775.00 407,775.00 470,550.00

31 7/1/2035 55,012.50 55,012.50

32 1/1/2036 420,012.50 420,012.50 475,025.00

33 7/1/2036 46,800.00 46,800.00

34 1/1/2037 426,800.00 426,800.00 473,600.00

35 7/1/2037 38,250.00 38,250.00

36 1/1/2038 433,250.00 433,250.00 471,500.00

37 7/1/2038 29,362.50 29,362.50

38 1/1/2039 444,362.50 444,362.50 473,725.00

39 7/1/2039 20,025.00 20,025.00

40 1/1/2040 455,025.00 455,025.00 475,050.00

41 7/1/2040 10,237.50 10,237.50

42 1/1/2041 465,237.50 465,237.50 475,475.00

43 $ 458,588.52 $ 1,179,068.00 $ 394,242.50 $ 1,508,764.20 $ 6,501,225.00 $10,041,888.22 $10,041,888.22

44 Maximum Annual Debt Service $ 506,464.90

45 Average Annual Debt Service (01/01/2022 - 07/01/2026) (5 Year) $ 498,892.64
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Cedar Lake Municipal Water Utility
Cedar Lake, Indiana

Summary Amortization Schedule for all Current and Proposed SRF Bonds 

Exhibit D-2

REVISED September 14, 2020

Line

No. Date

2009

SRF Debt

2010
SRF Debt

2010 B Series

Debt

2012
SRF Debt

Proposed
2021 SRF Debt

Combined Debt Service

Semi-Annual Annual

1 7/1/2020 $ 6,489.00 $ 14,746.00 $ 8,710.00 $ 16,234.15 $ 46,179.15

2 1/1/2021 69,989.00 104,746.00 68,710.00 35,234.15 278,679.15 $ 324,858.30

3 7/1/2021 5,488.88 13,432.00 7,210.00 15,978.60 42,109.48

4 1/1/2022 70,988.88 103,432.00 72,210.00 35,978.60 $ 44,043.75 326,653.23 368,762.71

5 7/1/2022 4,457.25 12,118.00 5,536.25 15,709.60 44,043.75 81,864.85

6 1/1/2023 71,957.25 107,118.00 75,536.25 32,709.60 55,043.75 342,364.85 424,229.70

7 7/1/2023 3,394.13 10,731.00 3,733.75 15,480.95 43,920.00 77,259.83

8 1/1/2024 72,894.13 105,731.00 73,733.75 39,480.95 54,920.00 346,759.83 424,019.66

9 7/1/2024 2,299.50 9,344.00 1,931.25 15,158,15 43,796.25 72,529.15

10 1/1/2025 74,299.50 109,344.00 76,931.25 36,158.15 54,796.25 351,529.15 424,058.30

1 1 7/1/2025 1,165.50 7,884.00 14,875.70 43,672.50 67,597.70

12 1/1/2026 75,165.50 107,884.00 63,875.70 108,672.50 355,597.70 423,195.40

13 7/1/2026 6,424.00 14,216.65 42,941.25 63,581.90

14 1/1/2027 111,424.00 138,216.65 109,941.25 359,581.90 423,163.80

15 7/1/2027 4,891.00 12,548.85 42,187.50 59,627.35

16 1/1/2028 114,891.00 139,548.85 109,187.50 363,627.35 423,254.70

17 7/1/2028 3,285.00 10,840.70 41,433.75 55,559.45

18 1/1/2029 113,285.00 145,840.70 108,433.75 367,559.45 423,118.90

19 7/1/2029 1,679.00 9,024.95 40,680.00 51,383.95

20 1/1/2030 116,679.00 147,024.95 107,680.00 371,383.95 422,767.90

21 7/1/2030 7,168.85 39,926.25 47,095.10

22 1/1/2031 269,168.85 106,926.25 376,095.10 423,190.20

23 7/1/2031 3,644.95 39,172.50 42,817.45

24 1/1/2032 274,644.95 106,172.50 380,817.45 423,634.90

25 7/1/2032 38,418.75 38,418.75

26 1/1/2033 385,418.75 385,418.75 423,837.50

27 7/1/2033 34,515.00 34,515.00

28 1/1/2034 388,515.00 388,515,00 423,030.00

29 7/1/2034 30,532.50 30,532.50

30 1/1/2035 392,532.50 392,532.50 423,065.00

31 7/1/2035 26,460.00 26,460.00

32 1/1/2036 397,460.00 397,460.00 423,920.00

33 7/1/2036 22,286.25 22,286.25

34 1/1/2037 401,286.25 401,286.25 423,572.50

35 7/1/2037 18,022.50 18,022.50

36 1/1/2038 405,022.50 405,022.50 423,045.00

37 7/1/2038 13,668.75 13,668.75

38 1/1/2039 409,668.75 409,668.75 423,337.50

39 7/1/2039 9,213.75 9,213.75

40 1/1/2040 414,213.75 414,213.75 423,427.50

41 7/1/2040 4,657.50 4,657.50

42 1/1/2041 418,657.50 418,657.50 423,315.00

43 $ 458,588.52 $ 1,179,068.00 $ 394,242.50 $ 1,508,764.20 $ 5,198,141.25 $ 8,738,804.47 $ 8,738,804.47

44 Maximum Annual Debt Service $ 424,229.70

45 Average Annual Debt Service (01/01/2022 - 07/01/2026) (5 Year) $ 417,147.64
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Line
No. Date

Cedar Lake Municipal Water Utility
Cedar Lake, Indiana

Schedule D-1

Waterworks Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2009 Amortization Schedule (SRF)

Original Loan Amount
Interest Rate

1 7/1/2020
2 1/1/2021
3 7/1/2021
4 1/1/2022
5 7/1/2022
6 1/1/2023
7 7/1/2023
8 1/1/2024
9 7/1/2024
10 1/1/2025
1 1 7/1/2025
12 1/1/2026

13 Totals

14

Outstanding

412,000
348,500
348,500
283,000
283,000
215,500
215,500
146,000
146,000

74,000
74,000

$1,100,000 Term (years)

3.15% Original Issue Date

Principal

63,500

65,500

67,500

69,500

72,000

74,000

Interest

6,489.00
6,489.00
5,488.88
5,488.88
4,457.25
4,457.25
3,394.13

3,394.13
2,299.50
2,299.50
1,165.50
1,165.50

20
7/1/2005

Debt Service 
Semi-Annual Annual

$ 6,489.00
69,989.00
5,488.88
70,988.88
4,457.25
71,957.25
3,394.13
72,894.13
2,299.50
74,299.50
1,165.50
75,165.50

412,000 $ 46,588.52 $ 458,588.52 
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Maximum Annual Debt Service

$ 76,478.00

76,477.76

76,414.50

76,288.26

76,599.00

76,331.00

$ 458,588.52

$ 76,599.00



Line

No.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

1 1

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Date

7/1/2020

1/1/2021

7/1/2021

1/1/2022

7/1/2022

1/1/2023

7/1/2023

1/1/2024

7/1/2024

1/1/2025

7/1/2025

1/1/2026

7/1/2026

1/1/2027

7/1/2027

1/1/2028

7/1/2028
1/1/2029

7/1/2029
1/1/2030

21 Totals

Cedar Lake Municipal Water Utility
Cedar Lake, Indiana

Schedule D-2

Waterworks Revenue Bonds, Series 2010 Amortization Schedule (SRF)

Bond Amount $ 1,700,000 Term (years)

Interest Rate

Outstanding

$ 1,010 000
1,010 000

920,000

920,000

830,000

830,000

735,000

735,000
640,000

640,000

540,000

540,000

440,000
440,000

335,000

335,000

225,000
225,000
1 15,000
1 15,000

2.92% Original Issue Date

Principal

$ 90,000

90,000

95,000

95,000

100,000

100,000

105,000

110,000

110,000

115,000

Interest

14,746
14,746

13,432
13,432

12,118
12,118

10,731

10,731
9,344

9,344

7,884

7,884

6,424

6,424

4,891
4,891

3,285
3,285
1,679

1,679

20

5/25/2010

Debt Service
Semi-Annual Annual

14,746
104,746

13,432

103,432

12,118

107,118

10,731

105,731

9,344

109,344

7,884

107,884

6,424
111,424
4,891

1 14,891
3,285

1 13,285
1,679

116,679

$ 119,492

1 16,864

119,236

1 16,462

1 18,688

1 15,768

1 17,848

1 19,782

1 16,570

1 18,358

$ 1,010,000 $ 169,068 $ 1,179,068 $ 1,179,068

22 Maximum Annual Debt Service $ 119,782
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Schedule D-3

Cedar Lake Municipal Water Utility
Cedar Lake, Indiana

Waterworks Revenue Bonds, Series 2010 B

Amortization Schedule

Bond Amount $ 800,000 Term (years) 15

Interest Rate 4.98% Original Issue Date 12/23/2010

Line Debt Service

No. Date Outstanding Principal Interest Semi-Annual Annual

1 7/1/2020 $ 340,000 $ 8,710.00 $ 8,710.00

2 1/1/2021 340,000 $ 60,000 8,710.00 68 710.00 $ 77,420.00

3 7/1/2021 280,000 7,210.00 7,210.00

4 1/1/2022 280,000 65,000 7,210.00 72 210.00 79,420.00

5 7/1/2022 215,000 5,536.25 5,536.25

6 1/1/2023 215,000 70,000 5,536.25 75 536.25 81,072.50

7 7/1/2023 145,000 3,733.75 3,733.75

8 1/1/2024 145,000 70,000 3,733.75 73 733.75 77,467.50
9 7/1/2024 75,000 1,931.25 1,931.25

10 1/1/2025 75,000  75,000 1,931.25 76 931.25 78,862.50 

1 1 Totals $ 340,000 $ 54,242.50 $ 394 242.50 $ 394,242.50 

12 Maximum Annual Debt Service $ 81,072.50 
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Schedule D-4

Cedar Lake Municipal Water Utility
Cedar Lake, Indiana

Waterworks Revenue Bonds, Series 2012

Amortization Schedule - SRF Pooled Issue (State's AAA Rating)

Bond Amount $ 1,314,000

Net Interest Rate 2.69%

Line

No. Date Outstanding

1 7/1/2020

2 1/1/2021
3 7/1/2021
4 1/1/2022

5 7/1/2022

6 1/1/2023
7 7/1/2023
8 1/1/2024

9 7/1/2024

10 1/1/2025
1 1 7/1/2025

12 1/1/2026
13 7/1/2026
14 1/1/2027
15 7/1/2027
16 1/1/2028
17 7/1/2028
18 1/1/2029
19 7/1/2029
20 1/1/2030
21 7/1/2030
22 1/1/2031
23 7/1/2031
24 1/1/2032

25 Totals

26

$ 1,207 000
1,188 000
1,188,000
1,168 000

1,168 000
1,151 000
1,151 000
1,127 000

1,127 000
1,106 000
1,106 000

1,057 000
1,057,000

933,000

933,000
806,000
806,000
671,000

671,000

533,000

533,000
271,000
271,000

Principal

19,000

20,000

17,000

24,000

21,000

49,000

124,000

127,000

135,000

138,000

262,000

271,000

$ 1,207,000

Term (years)
Original Issue Date

Interest

$ 16,234.15
16,234.15

15,978.60

15,978.60

15,709.60

15,709.60
15,480.95
15,480.95

15,158.15

15,158.15
14,875.70
14,875.70
14,216.65
14,216.65
12,548.85
12,548.85
10,840.70
10,840.70

9,024.95
9,024.95

7,168.85
7,168.85
3,644.95
3,644.95

20
12/13/2012

Debt Service
Semi-Annual Annual

$ 16,234.15

35,234.15
15,978.60

35,978.60
15,709.60

32,709.60
15,480.95
39,480.95
15,158.15
36,158.15
14,875.70

63,875.70
14,216.65

138,216.65
12,548.85

139,548.85
10,840.70

145,840.70
9,024.95

147,024.95
7,168.85

269,168.85
3,644.95

274,644.95

$ 51,468.30

51,957.20

48,419.20

54,961.90

51,316.30

78,751.40

152,433.30

152,097.70

156,681.40

156,049.90

276,337.70

278,289.90

$ 301,764.20 $ 1,508,764.20 $ 1,508,764.20 

Maximum Annual Debt Service $ 278,289.90 
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Schedule D-5

Cedar Lake Municipal Water Utility
Cedar Lake, Indiana

Proposed Waterworks Revenue Bonds, Series 2021

Amortization Schedule - Open Market Issue

Bond Amount $ 3,900,000

Net Interest Rate 4.50%

Line

No. Date Outstanding

1 1/1/2022

2 7/1/2022
3 1/1/2023

4 7/1/2023

5 1/1/2024

6 7/1/2024

7 1/1/2025

8 7/1/2025

9 1/1/2026

10 7/1/2026

1 1 1/1/2027

12 7/1/2027
13 1/1/2028

14 7/1/2028

15 1/1/2029

16 7/1/2029

17 1/1/2030
18 7/1/2030

19 1/1/2031

20 7/1/2031

21 1/1/2032

22 7/1/2032

23 1/1/2033
24 7/1/2033

25 1/1/2034
26 7/1/2034

27 1/1/2035
28 7/1/2035

29 1/1/2036

30 7/1/2036

31 1/1/2037

32 7/1/2037
33 1/1/2038

34 7/1/2038

35 1/1/2039

36 7/1/2039

37 1/1/2040

38 7/1/2040
39 1/1/2041

40

Principal Interest

$ 3,900,000

3,900,000

3,895,000 $ 5,000

3,895,000

3,890,000

3,890,000

3,885,000

3,885,000

3,830,000

3,830,000

3,770,000

3,770,000
3,710,000

3,710,000

3,645,000

3,645,000

3,580,000

3,580,000

3,515,000

3,515,000

3,445,000

3,445,000

3,125 000

3,125 000

2,790 000

2,790 000

2,445 000

2,445 000
2,080,000

2,080,000
1,700,000

1,700,000

1,305,000
1,305,000
890,000

890,000

455,000

455,000

5,000

5,000

55,000

60,000

60,000

65,000

65,000

65,000

70,000

320,000

335,000

345,000

365,000

380,000

395,000

415,000

435,000

455,000

Term (years)

Original Issue Date

$ 87,750

87,750
87,750

87,638

87,638

87,525
87,525
87,413
87,413
86,175
86,175

84,825
84,825

83,475
83,475

82,013

82,013
80,550

80,550

79,088

79,088

77,513

77,513
70,313

70,313
62,775
62,775

55,013
55,013
46,800
46,800

38,250
38,250
29,363
29,363
20,025

20,025

10,238
10,238

Debt Service

20

7/1/2021

Semi-Annual Annual

$ 87,750

87,750
92,750

87,638
92,638

87,525
92,525
87,413

142,413

86,175
146,175

84,825
144,825
83,475

148,475

82,013

147,013
80,550

145,550
79,088

149,088

77,513

397,513
70,313

405,313

62,775
407,775
55,013
420,013
46,800
426,800

38,250
433,250
29,363
444,363
20,025
455,025
10,238
465,238

$ 87,750

180,500

180,275

180,050

229,825

232,350

229,650

231,950

229,025

226,100

228,175

475,025

475,625

470,550

475,025

473,600

471,500

473,725

475,050

475,475

$ 3,900,000 $ 2,601,225 $ 6,501,225 $ 6,501,225

41 Maximum Annual Debt Service $ 475,625
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Schedule D-6

Cedar Lake Municipal Water Utility
Cedar Lake, Indiana

Proposed Waterworks Revenue Bonds, Series 2021 

Schedule of Sources and Uses of Funds - Open Market Issue

Line
No.

1 Sources of Funds: 

2 Par Amount of Bonds $ 3,900,000

3 Total Sources of Funds $ 3,900,000

4 Uses of Funds: 

5 Construction/Acquisition Costs:

6 250,000 gallon Krystal Oaks Elevated Tank $ 1,000,000

7 
New HS Pumps, Motors and Controls as part of

Krystal Oaks El Tank Project 66,976

8 
Robins Nest New Well Supply as part of Krystal

Oaks El Tank Project 490,000

9 
Robins Nest New transmission Main as part of

Krystal Oaks El Tank Project 511,250

10 Utopia Water Main Replacement (Exhibit G) 1,045,500

1 1 Construction Contingency (approximately 12.1%)  377,856 

12 Subtotal Construction $ 3,491,582

13 Engineering Costs: 155,000

14 Subtotal 3,646,582

15 Regulatory and Bond Issuance Costs:

16 Bond Attorney $ 65,000

17 Financial Advisor - Bond Issue 45,000

18 Local Attorney - Bonds/Land Acquisition/Negotiations 50,000

19 Regulatory Attorney - Land Acquisition/Supply Negotiation 50,000

20 Underwriter's Discount and Counsel 39,250

21 Miscellaneous Fees 4,168

22 Subtotal 253,418

23 Total Uses of Funds $ 3,900,000
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Schedule D-7

Cedar Lake Municipal Water Utility
Cedar Lake, Indiana

Proposed Waterworks Revenue Bonds, Series 2021

Amortization Schedule - SRF Issue

Bond Amount $ 3,915,000

Net Interest Rate 2.25%

Line

No. Date Outstanding

1 1/1/2022

2 7/1/2022

3 1/1/2023
4 7/1/2023

5 1/1/2024

6 7/1/2024

7 1/1/2025

8 7/1/2025

9 1/1/2026
10 7/1/2026

1 1 1/1/2027
12 7/1/2027
13 1/1/2028

14 7/1/2028

15 1/1/2029

16 7/1/2029

17 1/1/2030

18 7/1/2030

19 1/1/2031

20 7/1/2031
21 1/1/2032

22 7/1/2032

23 1/1/2033

24 7/1/2033

25 1/1/2034

26 7/1/2034

27 1/1/2035

28 7/1/2035

29 1/1/2036

30 7/1/2036

31 1/1/2037

32 7/1/2037

33 1/1/2038

34 7/1/2038

35 1/1/2039

36 7/1/2039

37 1/1/2040

38 7/1/2040

39 1/1/2041

40

$ 3,915,000

3,915,000

3,904,000

3,904,000

3,893,000

3,893,000

3,882,000

3,882,000

3,817,000

3,817,000

3,750,000

3,750,000
3,683,000

3,683,000

3,616,000

3,616,000

3,549,000

3,549,000

3,482,000

3,482,000

3,415,000

3,415,000

3,068,000

3,068,000

2,714,000

2,714,000

2,352,000

2,352,000

1,981,000

1,981,000

1,602,000

1,602,000

1,215,000
1,215,000

819,000

819,000
414,000
414,000

(0)

Principal Interest

$ 11,000

1 1,000

1 1,000

65,000

67,000

67,000

67,000

67,000

67,000

67,000

347,000

354,000

362,000

371,000

379,000

387,000

396,000

405,000

414,000

Term (years)
Original Issue Date

$ 44,044
44,044

44,044
43,920

43,920

43,796
43,796
43,673
43,673
42,941
42,941

42,188
42,188
41,434

41,434

40,680
40,680

39,926

39,926

39,173

39,173

38,419

38,419

34,515

34,515

30,533

30,533
26,460

26,460
22,286

22,286
18,023
18,023
13,669
13,669
9,214

9,214
4,658
4,658

$ 3,915,000 $ 1,283,141

Debt Service

20
7/1/2021

Semi-Annual Annual

$ 44,044

44,044

55,044
43,920

54,920

43,796

54,796

43,673
108,673
42,941

109,941

42,188
109,188
41,434

108,434
40,680

107,680

39,926

106,926

39,173
106,173
38,419

385,419

34,515

388,515

30,533

392,533
26,460

397,460
22,286
401,286

18,023
405,023
13,669

409,669
9,214

414,214
4,658

418,658

$ 44,044

99,088

98,840

98,593

152,345

152,883

151,375

149,868

148,360

146,853

145,345

423,838

423,030

423,065

423,920

423,573

423,045

423,338

423,428

423,315

$ 5,198,141 $ 5,198,141 

41 Maximum Annual Debt Service $ 423,920 
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Schedule D-8

Cedar Lake Municipal Water Utility
Cedar Lake, Indiana

Proposed Waterworks Revenue Bonds, Series 2021 

Schedule of Sources and Uses of Funds - SRF Issue
Line
No.

1 Sources of Funds: 

2 Par Amount of Bonds $ 3,915,000

3 Total Sources of Funds  3,915,000

4 Uses of Funds: 

5 Construction/Acquisition Costs:

6 250,000 gallon Krystal Oaks Elevated Tank $ 1,000,000

7 
New HS Pumps, Motors and Controls as part of

Krystal Oaks El Tank Project 66,976

8 
Robins Nest New Well Supply as part of Krystal

Oaks El Tank Project 490,000
Robins Nest New transmission Main as part of

9
Krystal Oaks El Tank Project 511,250

10 Utopia Water Main Replacement (Exhibit G) 1,045,500
1 1 Construction Contingency (approximately 12.1%)  377,856 
12 Subtotal Construction $ 3,491,582
13 Engineering Costs: 155,000

14 Subtotal 3,646,582

15 Regulatory and Bond Issuance Costs:
16 Bond Attorney
17 Financial Advisor - Bond Issue
18 Local Attorney - Bonds/Land Acquisition/Negotiations
19 Regulatory Attorney - Land Acquisition/Supply Negotiations
20 Application/PER/SRF Counsel
21 Miscellaneous Fees

22 Subtotal

$ 65,000
45,000

50,000

50,000

55,000

3.418

268,418

23 Total Uses of Funds $ 3,915,000
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EXHIBIT E

Cedar Lake Municipal Water Utility
Cedar Lake, Indiana

Debt Service Coverage Calculations - Open Market Issue 

Pro Forma Pro Forma
Line Current Proposed
No. Test Year Rates Rates

1 Net Operating Income 642,265 437,044 791,663
2 Add: Interest Income
3 Cash available for Coverage $ 642,265 $ 437,044 $ 791,663

4 Current Maximum Annual Debt Service $ 325,466 $ 325,466
(Year 2024 Payment)

5 Maximum Annual Debt Service Current and Proposed Debt $ 506,465

6 Coverage 1.97 1.34 1.56

Debt Service Reserve Calculation - Open Market Issue 

7 Maximum Annual Debt Service Current and Proposed Debt 506,465
8 Less: Current Debt Service Reserve (325,466)

9 Additional Debt Reserve Funding needed 180,999
10 Divide By: Years to Fund 5

1 1 Annual Debt Service Reserve Annual Revenue Requirement 36,200

24



Line

No.

Cedar Lake Municipal Water Utility
Cedar Lake, Indiana

Debt Service Coverage Calculations - SRF Issue 

Test Year

Exhibit E-1

REVISED September 14, 2020

Pro Forma Pro Forma

Current Proposed
Rates Rates

1 Net Operating Income (excluding Tap Fees as SRF requires) $ 509,295 $ 398,964 $ 693,519

2 Add: Interest Income - -

3 Cash available for Coverage $ 509,295 $ 398,964 $ 693,519

4 Current Maximum Annual Debt Service $ 325,466 $ 325,466
(Year 2024 Payment)

5 Maximum Annual Debt Service Current and Proposed Debt $ 424,230

6 Coverage 1.56 1.23 1.63

Debt Service Reserve Calculation - SRF Issue 

7 Maximum Annual Debt Service Current and Proposed Debt $ 424,230

8 Less: Current Debt Service Reserve (325,466)

9 Additional Debt Reserve Funding needed $ 98,764
10 Divide By: Years to Fund 5

1 1 Annual Debt Service Reserve Annual Revenue Requirement $ 19,753
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Cedar Lake Municipal Water Utility
Cedar Lake, Indiana

Payment In Lieu of Property Taxes

Line
No.

1 Utility Plant In Service:

2 Franchises

3 Land and Land Rights

4 Structures and Improvements

5 Wells and Springs

6 Power Generation Equipment

7 Pumping Equipment

8 Water Treatment Equipment

9 Transmission and Distribution Mains

10 Lakeside Subdivision Unit 1, Block 1

1 1 Lakeside Subdivision Unit 1, Block 2

12 Beacon Pointe, Unit 3

13 Beacon Pointe, Unit 4

14 Birchwood Farms Subdivision, Phase 1

15 Centennial

16 Summer Winds Plaza

17 Summer Winds, Unit 1

18 Summer Winds, Unit 2

19 Rose Garden Estates, Phase 1

20 Great Oaks
21 Services

22 Meters and Meter Installations

23 Hydrants
24 Other Plant and Miscellaneous Equipment

25 Computers

26 Transportation Equipment

27 Other Tangible Plant

Year-End

2018*

2019

Additions
Col. A Col. B

210 $

34,500

1,595 370

182,360
41,180

296,239

153,791

1,978,786 75,152

1,993

539,417 84,631

16,536

80,938

20,773

53,230
1 1,425

31,420

Exhibit F

REVISED September 14, 2020

Additions to UPIS
Due to Additions not

previously captured
Col. C

144,695
85,331
43,497
165,270

516,030
130,772
1 11,399
88,726

120,272

394,815

67,070
617,972

359,222

28 Total Utility Plant In Service $ 5,006,748 $ 191,203 $ 2,845,071

29 2019 UPIS subject to Depreciation

30 Less: 2019 Accumulated Depreciation

31 Less: Capture of 2018 & 2019 Depreciation on applicable UPIS not previously captured

32 Net Utility Plant In Service

33 Multiply By: Town of Cedar Lake Corporate Tax Rate/$100 (Pay 2020)

34 Current Payment In Lieu of Property Taxes

35 Net Utility Plant In Service

36 Less: 2020 Depreciation Expense @ IURC Composite Rate of 2.00%

37 Add: Proposed UPIS funded through Proposed Debt and to date 2020 Additional Infrastructure

38 Pro Forma Net Utility Plant In Service

39 Multiply By: Town of Cedar Lake Corporate Tax Rate/$100

40 Pro Forma Payment In Lieu of Property Taxes

Year-End
2019
Col. D

210

34,500

1,595,370

213,780
41,180

296,239

153,791

2,053,938
144,695

85,331

43,497

165,270

516,030

130,772
111,399

88,726

120,272

394,815

67,070
619,965
624,048

375,758

80,938

20,773

53,230
1 1,425

$ 8,043,022

$ 8,043,022

(1,215,283)

(25,125)

$ 6,802,614

$ 0.4360 

$ 29,659 

$ 6,802,614

(160,166)

3,915,000 

$ 10,557,448

$ 0.4360 

$ 46,030 

* Source of Information is the 2018 IURC Annual Report 26
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Cedar Lake Municipal Water Utility
Cedar Lake, Indiana

Calculation of Pro Forma Depreciation

Line

No.

Exhibit H

REVISED September 14, 2020

Year-End

2018*

2019

Additions

Net Additions to

UPIS due to

Proposed Debt

Projects

Additions to

UPIS not

previously

captured**

Gross

Adjusted

UPIS

1 Utility Plant In Service: Col. A Col. B Col. C Col. D Col. E

2 Franchises $ 210 $ $ - $ - $ 210

3 Land and Land Rights 34,500 34,500

4 Structures and Improvements 1,595,370 1,256,846 2,852,216

5 Wells and Springs 182,360 31,420 617,209 - 830,989

6 Power Generation Equipment 41,180 - 41,180

7 Pumping Equipment 296,239 - 83,572 379,811

8 Water Treatment Equipment 153,791 - - 153,791

9 Transmission and Distribution Mains 1,978,786 75,152 1,837,373 *** 3,891,311

10 Lakeside Subdivision Unit 1, Block 1 (10/17/2018) - - 144,695 144,695

1 1 Lakeside Subdivision Unit 1, Block 2 (11/05/2019) - - 85,331 85,331

12 Beacon Pointe, Unit 3 (05/02/2019) 43,497 43,497

13 Beacon Pointe, Unit 4 (11/16/2019) - 165,270 165,270

14 Birchwood Farms Subdivision, Phase 1 (06/17/2020) - - 516,030 516,030

15 Centennial Phase 13 (09/18/2018) - 130,772 130,772

16 Summer Winds Plaza (05/15/2020) - 111,399 111,399

17 Summer Winds, Unit 1 (11/21/2018) 88,726 88,726

18 Summer Winds, Unit 2 (11/21/2018) - - 120,272 120,272

19 Rose Garden Estates, Phase 1(10/15/2019) - - - 394,815 394,815

20 Great Oaks (07/25/2018) 67,070 67,070

21 Services 1,993 - 617,972 619,965

22 Meters and Meter Installations 539,417 84,631 - - 624,048

23 Hydrants 16,536 - 359,222 375,758

24 Other Plant and Miscellaneous Equipment 80,938 - 80,938

25 Computers 20,773 - - 20,773

26 Transportation Equipment 53,230 - - - 53,230

27 Other Tangible Plant 11,425 - 11,425

28 Total Utility Plant In Service $ 5,006,748 $ 191,203 $ 3,795,000 $ 2,845,071 $ 11,838,022

29 Less Non-Depreciable Land and Franchises (34,710)

30 Depreciable UPIS 11,803,312

31 Multiply by: IURC Composite Depreciation Rate 2.00%

32 Annual Depreciation $ 236,066

* Source of information is the 2018 IURC Annual Report

** Source of Information are the Recommended Maintenance Letter of Credit Schedules prepared by CB Burke Engineering on behalf of the Town of Cedar Lake.

*** Net of Retired Original Utopia Main Cost as provided by Neis Engineering.

NOTE: In service dates of the Column D additions appear in parens after the Subdivisions Name.
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Line

No.

Cedar Lake Municipal Water Utility

Cedar Lake, Indiana

Current and Proposed Rates and Charges

Westside/Eastside Customers

Proposed 2021 - Open Market Debt Issue

Metered Rates per Month, per 1,000 gallons

Current

EXHIBIT I

REVISED September 14, 2020

Pro Forma
Proposed
Rates

1 First 4,000 $ 9.01 $11.56

2 Next 4,000 7.51 9.63

3 Next 4,000 6.16 7.90

4 Next 4,000 5.11 6.56

5 Next 4,000 4.35 5.58

6 Next 20,000 3.61 4.63

7 All Over 40,000 1.50 1.92

Minimum Charge

Meter Size Volume Included

8 5/8, 3/4 inch meter 4,000 $ 36.04

9 5/8, 3/4 inch meter 2,000 $23.12

10 1 inch meter 10,000 78.40 100.57

11 1 1/2 inch meter 20,000 128.56 164.92

12 2 inch meter 32,000 171.88 220.49

13 3 inch meter 60,000 230.76 296.02

14 4 inch meter 100,000 290.76 372.99

15 6 inch meter 200,000 440.76 565.41

16 Fire Hydrant Rental per Annum $ 168.60 $0.00

17 Late Fees

18 10% of the first $3.00 and 3% of the amount over $3.00.
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EXHIBIT I

Cedar Lake Municipal Water Utility
Cedar Lake, Indiana

Current Charges

Westside/Eastside Customers

Line Tap Fees:

No. Meter Description Current

19 5/8" X 3/4" 730.00

20 1" 800.00

21 1 1/2" 1,000.00

22 2" Turbo 1,220.00

23 3" Turbo 1,690.00

24 2" Compound 2,320.00

25 3" Compound 2,990.00

26 4" Compound 3,890.00

27 Special Installations and/or Meter Sizes not listed will

28 be billed out at actual time and materials.

29 Insufficient Funds Fee

30 Check returned for insufficient funds $ 11.00

Reconnect Fee

31 A reconnect fee shall be charged to reconnect service at any

32 (A) During business hours $ 40.00

System Development Charge (Westside Customers)

Meter Size

33 5/8, 3/4 inch meter $ 580.00

34 1 inch meter 1,450.00

35 1 1/2 inch meter 2,900.00

36 2 inch meter 4,640.00

37 3 inch meter 8,700.00

38 4 inch meter 14,500.00

39 6 inch meter 29,000.00

NOTE: No changes are proposed to the Rates and Charges on this page.
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Cedar Lake Municipal Water Utility
Cedar Lake, Indiana

Current and Proposed Rates and Charges

(Robins Nest District)

Proposed 2021 Open Market Debt Issue

Line Pro Forma

No. Proposed

Metered Rates per Month, per 1,000 gallons Current Rates

40

41
42

43

44

45
46

47

48

49

50 5/8, 3/4 inch meter 2,000 $23.12

51 1 inch meter 10,000 100.57

52 1 1/2 inch meter 20,000 164.92

53 2 inch meter 32,000 220.49

54 3 inch meter 60,000 296.02

55 4 inch meter 100,000 372.99

56 6 inch meter 200,000 565.41

57 Monthly Fire Hydrant Fee $0.50 $0.00

EXHIBIT I

REVISED September 14, 2020

First 4,000 $ 5.34 $11.56

Next 4,000 4.45 9.63

Next 4,000 3.65 7.90

Next 4,000 3.03 6.56

Next 4,000 2.58 5.58

Next 20,000 2.14 4.63

All Over 40,000 0.89 1.92

Minimum Charge per Month 4,000 gallons $21.36 Pro Forma Based
on Meter Size and
Volume Included

Minimum Charge
Meter Size Volume Included

58 Tap Fee $750.00 $730.00

59 Krystal Oaks Customers 

60 Metered Rates per Month, per 1,000 gallons

61 All consumption per 1,000 gallons $7.00

62 Metered Rates per Month, per 1,000 gallons

63 First 4,000 $11.56

64 Next 4,000 9.63

65 Next 4,000 7.90

66 Next 4,000 6.56

67 Next 4,000 5.58

68 Next 20,000 4.63

69 All Over 40,000 1.92

70 Minimum Charge per Month 3,000 gallons $21.00 Pro Forma Based
on Meter Size and
Volume Included

71 Minimum Charge

72  Meter Size Volume Included 

73 5/8, 3/4 inch meter 2,000 $23.12

74 1 inch meter 10,000 100.57

75 1 1/2 inch meter 20,000 164.92

76 2 inch meter 32,000 220.49

77 3 inch meter 60,000 296.02

78 4 inch meter 100,000 372.99

79 6 inch meter 200,000 565.41

80 Monthly Fire Hydrant Fee $0.50 $0.00

81 Tap Fee $750.00 $730.00
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Exhibit I

Line
No.

82

Cedar Lake Municipal Water Utility
Cedar Lake, Indiana

Cedar Lake Eastside and Robins Nest Waterworks District

System Development Charge 

Meter Size Current Charge 

83 5/8 inch meter $2,556

84 3/4 inch meter $3,834

85 1 inch meter $6,390

86 1 1/2 inch meter $12,780
87 2 inch meter $20,448

88 3 inch meter $40,896

89 4 inch meter $63,900

NOTE: No changes are proposed to the Rates and Charges on this page.



Line
No.

Cedar Lake Municipal Water Utility

Cedar Lake, Indiana

Current and Proposed Rates and Charges

Westside/Eastside Customers
Proposed 2021 SRF Debt Issue

Metered Rates per Month, per 1,000 gallons

Current

Exhibit J
REVISED September 14, 2020

Pro Forma
Proposed
Rates

1 First 4,000 $ 9.01 $11.13
2 Next 4,000 7.51 9.27

3 Next 4,000 6.16 7.61
4 Next 4,000 5.11 6.31
5 Next 4,000 4.35 5.37

6 Next 20,000 3.61 4.46
7 All Over 40,000 1.50 1.85

Minimum Charge
Meter Size Volume Included

8 5/8, 3/4 inch meter 4,000 $ 36.04

9 5/8, 3/4 inch meter 2,000 $22.26
10 1 inch meter 10,000 78.40 96.82
11 1 1/2 inch meter 20,000 128.56 158.76
12 2 inch meter 32,000 171.88 212.25
13 3 inch meter 60,000 230.76 284.97
14 4 inch meter 100,000 290.76 359.06
15 6 inch meter 200,000 440.76 544.29

16 Fire Hydrant Rental per Annum $ 168.60 $0.00

17 Late Fees

18 10% of the first $3.00 and 3% of the amount over $3.00.
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Exhibit J

Cedar Lake Municipal Water Utility
Cedar Lake, Indiana

Current Charges
Westside/Eastside Customers

Line Tap Fees:
No. Meter Description Current

19 5/8" X 3/4" 730.00
20 1" 800.00
21 1 1/2" 1,000.00
22 2" Turbo 1,220.00
23 3" Turbo 1,690.00
24 2" Compound 2,320.00
25 3" Compound 2,990.00
26 4" Compound 3,890.00

27 Special Installations and/or Meter Sizes not listed will
28 be billed out at actual time and materials.

29 Insufficient Funds Fee
30 Check returned for insufficient funds $ 11.00

Reconnect Fee
31 A reconnect fee shall be charged to reconnect service at any
32 (A) During business hours 40.00

System Development Charge (Westside Customers)

Meter Size
33 5/8, 3/4 inch meter $ 580.00
34 1 inch meter 1,450.00
35 1 1/2 inch meter 2,900.00
36 2 inch meter 4,640.00
37 3 inch meter 8,700.00
38 4 inch meter 14,500.00
39 6 inch meter 29,000.00

NOTE: No changes are proposed to the Rates and Charges on this page.
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Cedar Lake Municipal Water Utility
Cedar Lake, Indiana

Current and Proposed Rates and Charges
(Robins Nest District)

Proposed 2021 SRF Debt Issue 

Line Pro Forma
No. Proposed

Metered Rates per Month, per 1,000 gallons Current Rates

Exhibit J
REVISED September 14, 2020

40 First 4,000 $ 5.34 $11.13
41 Next 4,000 4.45 9.27
42 Next 4,000 3.65 7.61
43 Next 4,000 3.03 6.31
44 Next 4,000 2.58 5.37
45 Next 20,000 2.14 4.46
46 All Over 40,000 0.89 1.85

47 Minimum Charge per Month 4,000 gallons $21.36 Pro Forma Based
on Meter Size and
Volume Included

48 Minimum Charge
49  Meter Size Volume Included 

50 5/8, 3/4 inch meter 2,000 $22.26
51 1 inch meter 10,000 96.82
52 1 1/2 inch meter 20,000 158.76
53 2 inch meter 32,000 212.25
54 3 inch meter 60,000 284.97
55 4 inch meter 100,000 359.06
56 6 inch meter 200,000 544.29

57 Monthly Fire Hydrant Fee $0.50 $0.00

58 Tap Fee $750.00 $730.00

59 Krystal Oaks Customers 

60 Metered Rates per Month, per 1,000 gallons

61 All consumption per 1,000 gallons $7.00

62 Metered Rates per Month, per 1,000 gallons

63 First 4,000 $11.13
64 Next 4,000 9.27
65 Next 4,000 7.61
66 Next 4,000 6.31
67 Next 4,000 5.37
68 Next 20,000 4.46
69 All Over 40,000 1.85

70 Minimum Charge per Month 3,000 gallons $21.00 Pro Forma Based
on Meter Size and
Volume Included

71 Minimum Charge

72  Meter Size Volume Included 

73 5/8, 3/4 inch meter 2,000 $22.26
74 1 inch meter 10,000 96.82
75 1 1/2 inch meter 20,000 158.76
76 2 inch meter 32,000 212.25
77 3 inch meter 60,000 284.97
78 4 inch meter 100,000 359.06
79 6 inch meter 200,000 544.29

80 Monthly Fire Hydrant Fee $0.50 $0.00

81 Tap Fee $750.00 $730.00
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Exhibit J

Line

No.

82

Cedar Lake Municipal Water Utility
Cedar Lake, Indiana

Cedar Lake Eastside and Robins Nest Waterworks District

System Development Charge 

Meter Size Current Charge 

83 5/8 inch meter $2,556
84 3/4 inch meter $3,834
85 1 inch meter $6,390
86 1 1/2 inch meter $12,780
87 2 inch meter $20,448
88 3 inch meter $40,896
89 4 inch meter $63,900

NOTE: No changes are proposed to the Rates and Charges on this page.



Exhibit K

REVISED September 14, 2020

Cedar Lake Municipal Water Utility

Cedar Lake, Indiana

System-Wide Proposed Rates and Charges
(2021 Debt issued through Open Market)

Line Proposed
No. Rates 

Metered Rates per Month, per 1,000 gallons: 

1 First 4,000 $11.56
2 Next 4,000 9.63
3 Next 4,000 7.90
4 Next 4,000 6.56
5 Next 4,000 5.58
6 Next 20,000 4.63
7 All Over 40,000 1.92

Minimum Charge

Meter Size Volume Included

8 5/8, 3/4 inch meter 2,000 $23.12

9 1 inch meter 10,000 100.57
10 1 1/2 inch meter 20,000 164.92

11 2 inch meter 32,000 220.49
12 3 inch meter 60,000 296.02

13 4 inch meter 100,000 372.99

14 6 inch meter 200,000 565.41

Non-Recurring Rates - Applicable to All Customers of the Cedar Lake 

Municipal Water Utility 

Late Fees 

15 10% of the first $3.00 and 3% of the amount over $3.00.

Insufficient Funds Fee 

16 Check returned for insufficient funds

Reconnect Fee 

17 A reconnect fee shall be charged to reconnect service at any

location which has been disconnected for non-payment of

bills as follows:
18 (A) During business hours

Tap Fees: 

Meter Description

$ 11.00

$ 40.00

19 5/8" X 3/4" $ 730.00

20 1" 800.00

21 1 1/2" 1,000.00

22 2" Turbo 1,220.00

23 3" Turbo 1,690.00

24 2" Compound 2,320.00

25 3" Compound 2,990.00

26 4" Compound 3,890.00

27 Special Installations and/or Meter Sizes not listed will be billed out at actual

time and materials.
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Cedar Lake Municipal Water Utility

Cedar Lake, Indiana

System-Wide Proposed Rates and Charges
(2021 Debt issued through SRF)

Exhibit K

REVISED September 14, 2020

Line Proposed
No. Rates 

Metered Rates per Month, per 1,000 gallons: 

1 First 4,000 $11.13
2 Next 4,000 9. 27
3 Next 4,000 7.61
4 Next 4,000 6.31
5 Next 4,000 5.37
6 Next 20,000 4.46

7 All Over 40,000 1.85

Minimum Charge
Meter Size Volume Included

8 5/8, 3/4 inch meter 2,000 $22.26
9 1 inch meter 10,000 96.82
10 1 1/2 inch meter 20,000 158.76

11 2 inch meter 32,000 212.25
12 3 inch meter 60,000 284.97
13 4 inch meter 100,000 359.06
14 6 inch meter 200,000 544.29

Non-Recurring Rates - Applicable to All Customers of the Cedar Lake 
Municipal Water Utility 

Late Fees 
15 10% of the first $3.00 and 3% of the amount over $3.00.

Insufficient Funds Fee 
16 Check returned for insufficient funds $ 11.00

Reconnect Fee 

17 A reconnect fee shall be charged to reconnect service at

any location which has been disconnected for non-payment

of bills as follows:
18 (A) During business hours

Tap Fees: 
Meter Description

$ 40.00

19 5/8" X 3/4" $ 730.00

20 1" 800.00
21 1 1/2" 1,000.00
22 2" Turbo 1,220.00

23 3" Turbo 1,690.00

24 2" Compound 2,320.00
25 3" Compound 2,990.00

26 4" Compound 3,890.00

27 Special Installations and/or Meter Sizes not listed will be billed out at actual

time and materials.
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Exhibit K

Cedar Lake Municipal Water Utility
Cedar Lake, Indiana

Current System Development Charges

Westside Customers 
Line
No. Meter Size Current Charge 

1 5/8, 3/4 inch meter $580
2 1 inch meter $1,450
3 1 1/2 inch meter $2,900
4 2 inch meter $4,640
5 3 inch meter $8,700
6 4 inch meter $14,500
7 6 inch meter $29,000

Eastside Customers 

Meter Size Current Charge 

8 5/8 inch meter $2,556
9 3/4 inch meter $3,834
10 1 inch meter $6,390
1 1 1 1/2 inch meter $12,780
12 2 inch meter $20,448
13 3 inch meter $40,896
14 4 inch meter $63,900
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